Withholding tax paid upon vesting of restricted stock units (565) (160)
Net cash used by financing activities (5,599) (35,908)
Effect of exchange rates on cash (2,677) 209
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 70,940 (916)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 48,857 25,821
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 119,797$   24,905$

292Q20 Earnings Presentation |

Q2 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

In its earnings release, Astec refers to various GAAP (U.S. generally accepted accounting principles) and non-GAAP financial measures.  These non-GAAP
measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures being disclosed by other companies.   Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in
addition to, and not in lieu of, GAAP financial measures.  Nonetheless, this non-GAAP information can be useful in understanding the Company's operating
results and the performance of its core businesses.
The amounts described above are unaudited, reported in thousands of U.S. Dollars (Except Share data), and as of or for the periods indicated.

As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted As Reported Restructuring As Adjusted
(GAAP) Charges (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) Charges (Non-GAAP)

Consolidated Consolidated
Net sales 265,299$   -$   265,299$   Net sales 554,147$   -$   554,147$
GP 59,615   1,908   61,523   GP 133,636   1,908   135,544
GP% 22.5% 23.2% GP% 24.1% 24.5%
Operating income 10,860   7,900   18,760   Operating income 26,003   10,612   36,615
Provision (benefit) from income taxes 1,868   1,906   3,774   Provision (benefit) from income taxes (3,275)   2,543   (732)
Net income attributable to controlling interest 9,258   5,994   15,252   Net income attributable to controlling interest 29,902   8,069   37,971
EPS 0.41   0.26   0.67   EPS 1.32   0.35   1.67
EBITDA 17,365   7,900   25,265   EBITDA 38,913   10,612   49,525

Infrastructure Solutions Infrastructure Solutions
Net sales 181,851   -   181,851   Net sales 384,469   -   384,469
GP 38,289   1,908   40,197   GP 91,213   1,908   93,121
GP% 21.1% 22.1% GP% 23.7% 24.2%
EBITDA 18,980   3,611   22,591   EBITDA 41,221   6,290   47,511

Materials Solutions Materials Solutions
Net sales 83,448   -   83,448   Net sales 169,678   -   169,678
GP 21,214   -   21,214   GP 42,219   -   42,219
GP% 25.4% 25.4% GP% 24.9% 24.9%
EBITDA 10,562   1,550   12,112   EBITDA 18,922   1,582   20,504

2Q20 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table YTD2Q20 GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation Table

302Q20 Earnings Presentation |

GAAP vs Non-GAAP Adj. EPS Reconciliation

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts; unaudited)

In its earnings release, Astec refers to various GAAP (U.S. generally accepted accounting principles) and non-GAAP financial measures.  These non-GAAP
measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures being disclosed by other companies.   Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in
addition to, and not in lieu of, GAAP financial measures.  Nonetheless, this non-GAAP information can be useful in understanding the Company's operating